PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mark Armstrong	04/29/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Rocket Science Group, LLC
Street Address:	530 Means Street
Internal Address:	Suite 404
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30318

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60984232
PCT Number:	US0882164

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (407)780-8533

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: karendstark@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: Nora M. Tocups Address Line 1: 140 Pinecrest Ave

Decatur, GEORGIA 30030 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1802-0100A

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nora M. Tocups

Total Attachments: 3

500932901

source=1802-0100 Armstrong#page1.tif source=1802-0100 Armstrong#page2.tif source=1802-0100 Armstrong#page3.tif

REEL: 023072 FRAME: 0969

PATENT

Assignment

WHEREAS, we, **Ben Chestnut**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 379-D Ralph McGill Blvd., Atlanta, GA 30312, **Mark Armstrong**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1290 Creekside Terrace, Smyrna, GA 30082, and **Chadwick Morris**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 352 East Lake Place, Marietta, GA 30062, have invented certain inventions and have developed certain improvements that are disclosed and described in provisional application no. 60/984,232 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 31, 2007, and PCT application no. PCT/US08/82164 filed on October 31, 2008, both having the following title: *SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETERMINING AND SENDING A PREFERRED OF TWO ELECTRONIC MAIL COMMUNICATIONS* (hereinafter the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, The Rocket Science Group, LLC, (hereinafter "Rocket Science Group"), a Corporation of the State of Georgia, with its address being 530 Means Street, Suite 404, Atlanta, Georgia 30318, is desirous of acquiring the inventions and improvements that are disclosed and described in the Applications and other related rights and interests as further provided in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, **Ben Chestnut, Mark Armstrong, and Chadwick Morris**, do sell, assign and transfer unto **Rocket Science Group**, its successors and assigns, the full, entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to:

- (i) the inventions and improvements in that are disclosed and described in the Applications, any and all improvements to said inventions and improvements, and any and all other or further inventive work that is related to, arises out of, or is based on said inventions and improvements, whether now existing or which is created hereafter (all of which is referred to hereinafter as the "Invention");
 - (ii) the Provisional Application;
- (iii) any and all non-provisional, request for continuing examination, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue or

other applications claiming priority to the Provisional Application or describing in whole or in part the Invention (hereinafter "Other Applications");

Page 1 of 3
Attorney Docket No. 1802-0100
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETERMINING AND SENDING A PREFERRED OF TWO
ELECTRONIC MAIL COMMUNICATIONS
PATENT

REEL: 023072 FRAME: 0970

Assignment

- (iv) any and all patents (including reexaminations and reissues) that may be granted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office for, relating to, arising out of, or based on the Applications or any of the Other Applications (hereinafter "Patents"); and
- v) the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights for, relating to, arising out of or based on the Applications or any of the Other Applications.

We hereby acknowledge that an obligation to make this assignment and the other and further undertakings set forth in this Agreement arose before the making of the inventions and improvements that are disclosed and described in the Applications; and

We hereby request, authorize and direct the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States for, resulting from, relating to, arising out of or based on the Applications or any of the Other Applications to **Rocket Science Group**, as Assignee, for its interest and for the sole use of **Rocket Science Group**, its successors and assigns.

For the same consideration, we do sell, assign and transfer to **Rocket Science Group,** its successors and assigns, the full, entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to any and all foreign applications (that is, any application made or filed pursuant to the laws of a country other than the United States of America) that correspond to or are coextensive with, in whole or in part, the Applications or any of the Other Applications and in and to any Patents or similar protective rights granted on or with respect to any and all such foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any application priority rights arising from or required for any such foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations (hereinafter collectively "Foreign Rights"), any such Foreign Rights to be filed and the resulting documents, rights and interests to be issued in the name of **Rocket Science Group,** or its respective successors, assigns or legal representatives, insofar as is permitted by applicable law.

For the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, request for continuing examination, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **Rocket Science Group**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to obtain and

Page 2 of 3
Attorney Docket No. 1802-0100
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETERMINING AND SENDING A PREFERRED OF TWO ELECTRONIC MAIL COMMUNICATIONS
PATENT

REEL: 023072 FRAME: 0971

Assignment

enforce proper protection for all the Inventions, Applications, Other Applications, Patents, Foreign Rights, and all other rights and interests assigned, conveyed or transferred hereby in all countries throughout the world and to otherwise implement and give effect to the purposes of this Agreement.

Date	Ben Chestnut
STATE OF	COUNTY OF
Before me personally appet the foregoing Assignment as his free	eared Ben Chestnut, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged e act and deed.
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	My Commission Expires:
Date STATE OF Georgia	Maday
Date /	Mark Armstrong
STATE OF Georgia	COUNTY OF Cobb
acknowledged the foregoing Assign	NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires April 28, 2012
Date	Chadwick Morris
STATE OF	COUNTY OF
Before me personally a acknowledged the foregoing Assigna	ppeared Chadwick Morris, who being duly sworn, signed and ment as his free act and deed.
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	My Commission Expires:

Page 3 of 3
Attorney Docket No. 1802-0100
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETERMINING AND SENDING A PREFERRED OF TWO ELECTRONIC MAIL COMMUNICATIONS
PATENT

RECORDED: 08/10/2009 REEL: 023072 FRAME: 0972